

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 08-1171

BRUCE N. BROWN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

STEVEN WATTERS, Director,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal From A Judgment And Order Denying A
Petition For A Writ Of Habeas Corpus, Entered In The
United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Wisconsin,
The Honorable Lynn Adelman, Presiding

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General

AARON R. O'NEIL*
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041818
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
BROWN IS NOT ENTITLED TO HABEAS RELIEF BECAUSE HE PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED HIS CLAIMS THAT HIS COMMITMENT AS A SEXUALLY VIOLENT PERSON VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND HE CANNOT OVERCOME HIS DEFAULT.....	6
A. Law governing procedural default	6
B. Brown’s claims of ineffective assistance of trial and appellate counsel cannot constitute cause for his procedural default because these claims are themselves defaulted.....	9
C. Brown cannot excuse his default under the fundamental miscarriage of justice standard.	13
1. The appropriate fundamental miscarriage of justice standard to apply in the sexually violent person context.....	13
2. Brown has not shown that no reasonable juror could have found him ineligible to be committed as a sexually violent person.	14
a. Due process does not require that a mental disorder be accepted by the medical profession to serve as a basis for a sexually violent person commitment.....	15

	Page
b. APD is not too imprecise to serve as the basis for Brown’s commitment.	20
c. The State is not judicially estopped from relying on APD a basis for civil commitment.	25
d. Brown’s commitment is not based on unreliable evidence.	27
e. If this Court concludes that only one of Brown’s diagnoses violates due process, it must still affirm his commitment.	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Adams v. Bartow, 330 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21, 22, 23, 24
Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68, 81 (1985).....	20
Badelle v. Correll, 452 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2006).....	7
Bintz v. Bertrand, 403 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
Bousley v. United States, 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	8
Braun v. Powell, 227 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	27, 28

	Page
Eckstein v. Kingston, 460 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2006).....	6
Edwards v. Carpenter, 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	9, 12
Estelle v. McGuire, 502 U.S. 62, 67-68 (1991).....	26
Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	20, 21, 22
Hadley v. Holmes, 341 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
Holman v. Gilmore, 126 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 1997).....	25
In re Post, 187 P.3d 803 (Wash. Ct. App., 2008).....	19
Kansas v. Crane, 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	17, 23, 26
Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	15, 16, 17
Massaro v. United States, 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	11, 12
McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	7
Milone v. Camp, 22 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27
Murray v. Carrier, 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	7, 8, 14

	Page
Muth v. Frank, 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5
O'Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	7
People v. Williams, 74 P.3d 779 (Cal. 2003)	19
Sawyer v. Whitley, 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	14
Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	8, 9
Seling v. Young, 531 U.S. 250, 255 (2001)	19
Simpson v. State, 62 Wis. 2d 605, 215 N.W.2d 435 (1974).....	26
Spreitzer v. Schomig, 219 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12
State v. Adams, 223 Wis. 2d 60, 588 N.W.2d 336, 340 (Ct. App. 1998).....	23, 24, 26
State v. Bush, 2005 WI 103, 283 Wis. 2d 90, 699 N.W.2d 80	11
State v. Escalona-Naranjo, 185 Wis. 2d 168, 517 N.W.2d 157, 163-64 (1994)	11
State v. Knight, 168 Wis. 2d 509, 484 N.W.2d 540, 545 (1992).....	10

	Page
State v. Peters, 192 Wis. 2d 674, 534 N.W.2d 867, 872 (Ct. App. 1995).....	27
State v. Pletz, 2000 WI App 221, 239 Wis. 2d 49, 619 N.W.2d 97.....	18
State ex rel. Seibert v. Macht, 2001 WI 67, 244 Wis. 2d 378, 627 N.W.2d 881	10, 11
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9
United States v. Frady, 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	8
United States v. Hook, 195 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 1999).....	25, 26

Statutes Cited

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	12
Kan. Stat. Annot. § 59-29a01	16
Wis. Stat. ch. 980	passim
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	27
Wis. Stat. § 971.15	25, 26

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 980.01(2)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 980.01(7)	24

Other Authorities

Dennis M. Doren, Evaluating Sex Offenders: A Manual for Civil Commitments and Beyond (2002)	19
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders-IV-TR (4th ed. 2000)	4, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 702	27
Gregory DeClue, <i>Paraphilia NOS (Nonconsenting) and Antisocial Personality Disorder</i> , 34 J. Psych. and Law 495, 508 (2006)	19, 24, 25
Thomas K. Zander, <i>Civil Commitment Without Psychosis: The Law's Reliances on the Weakest Links in Psychodiagnosis</i> , 1 J. Sexual Offender Civ. Commitment 17 (2005)	19
